Federal Institute of Metrology METAS
The present revision of this certificate is the only valid and replaces all previous revisions.
This document is only valid and reviewable in its electronic form.
Please observe the information given on www.metas.ch/ecert
 1/9
METAS
Lindenweg 50, 3003 Bern-Wabern, Switzerland, phone +41 58 387 01 11, www.metas.ch
 EU Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI003-12020-03

- Name and address of the manufacturer
- Serial number
- Type designation
- CE and metrology marking
- Type examination certificate number (CH-MI003-12020)
- No. of phases, no. of conductors; symbol for functional area
- Reference current, current measuring range, reference frequency
- Meter constant for the test LED and S0-output (if available)
- Designation of the accuracy class
- Operating temperature range
- Symbol for isolation according to protection class II
- Displayed unit: kWh
- Connection diagram with a wiring diagram
- Software version number
The number of Type Examination Certificate on the descriptive plate can be written with-
out the revision number as follows: CH-MI003-12020
6 Requirements for production, putting into use and utilization
6.1 Production requirements
The meter is calibrated during the production process with a proprietary software (ad-
justment of calibration factors). Calibrations take place exclusively during the production
stage of the meters.
6.1.1 Information accompanying the meter
The holder of the type approval certificate undertakes to provide information and instruc-
tions for use (operating instructions) with the devices placed in the market as this allows
the users to connect the measurement device safely and according to the intended pur-
pose.
6.2 Commissioning requirements
See the assembly and operating instructions
Annex to the EU Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI003-12020-03
 5/9
6.3 Requirements for use
See the assembly and operating instructions
7 Control of devices in operation
7.1 Test documents
See the assembly and operating instructions
7.2 Testing equipment
The current and voltage paths are not separated. Therefore the testing equipment used
for the verification shall be equipped with current transformers.
7.3 Identification
The type designation must appear on the type plate.
The software version used is printed on the side of the measurement device. The soft-
ware can be identified by opening the casing and reading out the programming interface
of the processor.
7.4 Metrological verifications
The metrological tests to ensure measurement stability must be carried out according to
nationally applicable regulations.
8 Securing measures
8.1 Securing the meter casing
Both sides of the meter and the software download access (back side) are sealed with
VOID labels. Therefore it is not possible to open the case without damaging it ensuring a
high degree of security against tampering (Figure 5).
8.2 Securing the terminals
The voltage and current terminal covers are capped and sealed (Figure 4).
9 EU conformity mark and descriptive plate
The type plates must be visible on the meters case with the listed information in chapter
5 (Figure 1 and Figure 2).
The CE marking and supplementary metrology marking (together with the CE marking,
this shows conformity with the fundamental requirements of the Directive 2014/32/EU)
must both be attached directly to the electricity meters (Figure 1).
10 Certificate history
Version Date Description
CH-MI003-12020-00 4 October 2012 - First issue of type examination certificate
CH-MI003-12020-01 3 March 2015 - New FW-Version 1.02
CH-MI003-12020-02 31 August 2016 - New FW-Version 1.0x
CH-MI003-12020-03 21 February 2023 - Certificate renewal
Annex to the EU Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI003-12020-03
 6/9
11 Pictures and drawings
Figure 1– Front and side view of Countis E36 (not secured)
Annex to the EU Type Examination Certificate No CH-MI003-12020-03